
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 27 August 2021 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Monday, 6th September, 2021 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Participation Strategy and Petition Scheme 

 
1 - 18 

4.   Members ICT Survey 

 
19 - 20 

5.   Induction & Election Update 

 
21 - 22 

6.   Minutes of previous meeting 

 
23 - 26 

7.   The next meeting will be held on the 8 November 2021 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Peter Clarke Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Christopher Edwards St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor David Evans West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Mat Feakins Drybridge; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt Lansdown; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Giles Howard Llanfoist Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Dave Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jamie Treharne Overmonnow; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jo Watkins Caldicot Castle; Liberal Democrats 
County Councillor Sheila Woodhouse Grofield; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
 
: 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online 
[...]
 to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE:  
 

To review the draft public participation strategy and make 
recommendations for improvement as required.  

 
2. KEY ISSUES: 
 
 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires local 

authorities to encourage residents to participate in the making of 
decisions by the Council and requires authorities to develop and 
publish a public participation strategy to inform residents of how to 
engage and to introduce e-petitions as a method of residents 
influencing local decisions.  

 
 Section 40(2) of the Act states a public participation strategy must 

address: 
(a) Ways of promoting awareness among local people of the principal 

council’s functions; 
(b) Ways of promoting awareness among local people of how to 

become a member of the Council and what membership entails; 
(c) Ways of facilitating access for local people to information about 

decisions made, or to be made, by the Council.  
(d) Ways of promoting and facilitating processes by which local people 

may make representations to the Council about a decision before 
and after it is made 

(e) Arrangements made, or to be made, for the purpose of bringing 
views of the public to attention of overview and scrutiny committees 

(f) Ways of promoting awareness among members of the Council of 
the benefits of using social media to communicate with local people 

 
Similarly, rule 42 of the Act relating to petition scheme states that the 
Council must publish a petition scheme that includes:  
(a) How a petition may be submitted to the Council; 
(b) How and by when the Council will acknowledge receipt of a petition; 
(c) The steps the Council may take in response to a petition received 

by it; 
(d) The circumstances (if any) in which the Council may take no further 

action in response to a petition; 
(e) How and by when the Council will make available its response to a 

petition to the person who submitted the petition and to the public.  
 
In drafting a public participation strategy the Council must consult local 
people and any other persons it considers appropriate and it must be 

SUBJECT: Public Participation Strategy 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 6 September 2021 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



reviewed at least once during the term of the Council. The petition 
scheme may also be reviewed from time to time as appropriate.  
 
The above elements of this Act take effect in May 2022 however we 
already have the capability to introduce e-petitions and there is a desire 
to review the deadline by which members of the public can submit 
questions to full Council meetings.  
 
It has long been an issue that needs resolving that the deadline for 
members of the public to submit questions to a meeting of Full Council 
is before the deadline for publication of the agenda for the meeting. 
Therefore, a member of the public would be unable to ask a question 
relevant to an item being discussed at that meeting. This strategy 
seeks to move the deadline to three working days before a meeting for 
submission of questions from the current deadline of seven.  
 
A formal petition scheme has also been included in the strategy. This 
scheme sets out what a petition can do, who can submit a petition and 
the restrictions for what can be included in a petition. A discussion point 
for the committee is to consider the parameters and actions that follow 
depending on the level of support and number of signatories each 
petition receives.  
 
As the requirement to formally publish a public participation strategy 
takes effect next year, this document will form the basis of the strategy 
that will go out for consultation pending any statutory guidance that is 
to follow from Welsh Government. The interim adoption of this strategy 
will enable small changes to be implemented and adapted in the lead 
up to next years election.  

 
3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 None.  
 
4. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:  
  
 A clear and easy readable public engagement strategy can contribute 

to increased public involvement in decision making processes and 
contribute towards the requirements of the future generations act.    

 
5. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 None.  
  
6. AUTHOR:  
 John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 

Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 2



  

 

 

Monmouthshire County Council 

Public Participation Strategy 
 Page 3



Contents 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

Meetings Overview ................................................................................................................................. 3 

Committee Responsibility and Membership .......................................................................................... 3 

Adults Select ....................................................................................................................................... 3 

Governance and Audit Committee ..................................................................................................... 4 

Area Committees ................................................................................................................................ 4 

Cabinet & Individual Cabinet Members Decisions .............................................................................. 5 

Children & Young People Select.......................................................................................................... 5 

Council................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Democratic Services Committee ..........
[...]
................ 10 

Add an item to an agenda for discussion .......................................................................................... 11 

Submit a question to Council ............................................................................................................ 11 

Submit views to select committees .................................................................................................. 12 

Submit a comment or complaint ...................................................................................................... 12 

Petitions ................................................................................................................................................ 12 

How can I submit a petition? ........................................................................................................ 12 

How do petitions work? ................................................................................................................ 13 

What happens when the e-petition is complete and how is it submitted? ................................. 13 

What issues can my petition relate to? ........................................................................................ 14 

 

Page 4



Introduction 
Monmouthshire County Council are committed to encouraging members of the public to 

engage in the democratic process and influence the decisions taken by the Council that effect 

the everyday lives of residents of Monmouthshire.  

This guide has been published to assist residents in understanding the democratic process 

and the role they can play in local democracy and meets the requirements of Part 3 of the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. We hope this informs residents and help 

them understand the processes behind the decisions on what information is available to 

members of the public to help them get involved.  

Meetings Overview 
The Council operates under the executive coun
[...]
rea 

 Contacting the responsible officer at the Council or their line manager 

 Using the Councils complaints procedure 

 Contacting the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales at 1 Ffordd Yr Hen Gae, 

Pencoed, CF35 5LJ.  Telephone: 0845 601 0987 or via the website www.ombudsman-

wales.org.uk. 

Comments or complaints regarding the conduct of a councillor should be directed to the 

Council’s Monitoring Officer or the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  

Petitions 
Creating or taking part in a petition is one way individuals, community groups and 

organisations can influence decisions that the Council take that impact on local services.  

A petition has the ability to:  

 Raise awareness of an issue; 

 Bring about a change Council Policy or a different way of delivering services 

 Prompt members of the Council to take further action, for example asking questions 

at Full Council 

 Lead to, or influence, a debate at a meeting of the Council  

Before submitting a petition you should first check with you local Councillor to see if the 

Council is already acting on your concerns and that the Council is the most appropriate body 

to receive your petition.  

How can I submit a petition?  
Monmouthshire County Council already accepts petitions in paper format. These are 

presented the Chairman of the Council at Full Council meetings by a local councillor on 

behalf of the person organising the petition.  

The introduction of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 enables Councils 

to introduce E-petitions. E-petitions will make the submission of a petition to the Council 

quicker and easier whilst allowing the petition organiser to track its progress.  

Page 14

https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/what-is-scrutiny/
https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/what-is-scrutiny/
http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/
http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/


The submission of both paper and e-petitions to the Council are acceptable however people 

will only be abl
[...]
mplaint, 

consultation, public services ombudsman for Wales complaint or any legal 

proceedings 

 Does not relate to an issue upon which the Council has powers or duties or on which 

it has shared deliver responsibilities 

If a petition is deemed unacceptable then the lead petitioner will be notified along with the 

reasons for its rejection.  

During politically sensitive periods, such as prior to an election, politically controversial 

material may need to be restricted.  

Discussion Point 

Varying practices as to what level of support requires action to be taken on a petition.  

 Minimum number regardless of topic or issue. If happy with this what should the minimum 

number be?  

 Various stages options – if receives less than 50 then nothing is required, over 50 and up to 250 a 

written response from a chief officer, or over 250 formal submission to Council.  

 Open ways in which to submit petitions – rather than just directly through Council should 

petitions be submitted to Select committees and recommendations followed through. Should 

Democratic Services Committee monitor petitions that have been submitted between meetings 

and advise on actions etc.  

 Welsh Government have a dedicated petitions committee that consider the actions for any 

petition that receives over 50 signatories.  

Page 16



If your petition relates to an issue which is beyond the powers of the Council to address, it 

may be more appropriate to start a petition on the Senedd website.  

 

Page 17

https://senedd.wales/senedd-business/petitions/


This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE:  
 

To consider the survey to members of ICT needs to assist with the 
selection of ICT equipment for the next term of Council.   

 
2. KEY ISSUES: 
 
 In recent years, councils have become more reliant on the use of ICT 

to assist councillors in delivering their roles. Obviously, the pandemic 
has increased reliance on ICT with the move to remote and hybrid 
meetings but councillors also undertake the work in a paperless 
environment, use more apps and digital services to report issues and 
keep track of casework, and undertake training and meetings with 
outside bodies electronically.  

 
 At the 2017 elections, all councillors were provided with a Microsoft 

Surface Pro to enable them to undertake their council work. The device 
was lightweight, can be used as a tablet or a laptop and is fully 
supported by the Council ICT provider (SRS). Crucially at the time, with 
all councillors using the same equipment it meant that first line support 
through democratic services could be provided in a consistent and 
more efficient way, resolving issues much quicker that if there were 
multiple devices using different operating systems. On the whole, these 
devices have worked well for members and lasted the required life of 
the term of Council.  

 
 There have however been a few drawbacks to this device. Some 

members have found the screen size to be too small and others prefer 
a laptop device rather than the hybrid of a tablet/laptop. It has also 
been apparent that with the additional use of the devices in the last 18 
months that instances of overheating and flickering screens as a result 
of the overheating have caused issues for members.  

 
 With all devices issued by the Council now operating under windows 

10 and Office365, support is consistent across the board whether 
members have a laptop or tablet device which opens up different 
avenues of ICT options depending on a councillors preference.  

 
 With this in mind, all Councillors will be sent a short survey to inform 

the digital team as to how members use ICT and what they deem 
important to them in carrying out their role. The results of this survey 
will guide the digital team in considering the most suitable ICT devices 
that can be used following the 2022 elections and for the next term of 
Council.  

SUBJECT: Members ICT Survey 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 6 September 2021 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 
 Below are the questions included in the members ICT survey. If 

members think anything is missing or there are key aspects missing 
these can be added to the survey.  

 

 Do you often work and travel to different locations? (yes/no) 

 Is your preference to have a bigger laptop screen or something that 
is lighter in weight? (bigger screen/lighter device?  

 Do you find using a touch screen beneficial for the work you do? 
(yes/no) 

 Do you prefer working on a tablet device (like a surface pro) or on a 
laptop? (Tablet/Laptop) 

 Do you have a monitor to use as a larger screen at home, would 
find a larger screen beneficial or don’t need one? (Yes, Would find 
it beneficial, don’t need one) 

 Once we return to physical meetings, is it your intention to attend 
(remotely, in person, mix of both to meet own needs) 

 What do you think are the key factors that your ICT device needs to 
enable you to undertake the work in the way you want to (freetext 
answer) 

 Any other comments (freetext answer).  
 

The next meeting of the committee is the 8th November 2021 and 
provided procurement timelines allow members of the committee will 
be given details of the options available at that meeting. If procurement 
timescales require us to order the equipment early, members will be 
sent the relevant information via email.  

 
3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 None. Responses will inform the procurement of replacement ICT for 

the next term of Council.  
 
4. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:  
  
 The survey will ensure that all members regardless of skills and 

capabilities will be able to utilise and have access to ICT to undertake 
their role as councillor.  

 
5. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 None.  
  
6. AUTHOR:  
 John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 

Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 20



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE:  
 

To receive an update on progress regarding preparations for the local 
elections in 2022 and the induction programme for new Councillors.  

 
2. KEY ISSUES: 
 
 The local elections will be held in May 2022 with elections being held to 

the County Council and Community/Town Councils in Monmouthshire.  
 
 Members received at the previous meeting of the Democratic Services 

Committee a draft induction timetable. Whilst there were still concerns 
regarding the intensity of the induction programme, particularly for new 
members, it was agreed that on the whole the induction timetable 
looked suitable and will be discussed between officers, the chair and 
vice chair of the committee. At the November meeting of the 
committee, members will receive a full induction programme and draft 
council diary for 2022/23 for consideration. This will be a finalised 
timetable of induction events and committee meetings in preparation of 
sharing this information with prospective candidates.  

 
 To support the sharing of information at the election and carry out our 

commitment to encouraging diverse candidates to come forward, we 
have prepared a website for prospective candidates that provides 
information not only on the election process but also the induction 
programme, expectations of them as a councillor and support they can 
expect to receive. Boundary maps of all the new County and 
Community/Town Council wards are also included on the website. We 
welcome feedback from the committee on the website and any 

suggestion for improvements. The website is available here: mcc-
elections-2022.webnode.co.uk 

 
 Further preparation for informing candidates will be put on hold in the 

short term as Welsh Government are currently consulting on new rules 
which will alter the way candidates get themselves nominated for 
election. Once these rules are clarified and in legislation, likely to be 
the end of November 2021, we will update resources and make them 
available to candidates. In person and/or remote information sessions 
for prospective candidates will also be scheduled once the legislation is 
confirmed.  
  

3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 

SUBJECT: Induction and Election Update 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 6 September 2021 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmcc-elections-2022.webnode.co.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cjohnpearson%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C7267c70388114d2d62bc08d950ec5aac%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C1%7C637629798325583869%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Bl7QLYDNAye5st%2Bw6lo8%2F9yoI6RT21nt6A9nQeylt2g%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmcc-elections-2022.webnode.co.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cjohnpearson%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C7267c70388114d2d62bc08d950ec5aac%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C1%7C637629798325583869%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Bl7QLYDNAye5st%2Bw6lo8%2F9yoI6RT21nt6A9nQeylt2g%3D&reserved=0


 None. Rules are currently out for consultation and full cost implications 
of the proposed changes would be considered at the time of 
implementation.   

 
4. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:  
  
 None.  
 
5. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 None.  
  
6. AUTHOR:  
 John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 

Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 22



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: P. Clarke, M.Feakins, M.Groucutt, G. Howard, 
D. Jones, J.Treharne, J.Watkins, S. Woodhouse and A. Easson 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors  
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
None. 
 
3. Feedback from Working Group  

 
The Committee received the notes from the recent meeting of the working group and were 
invited to comment. 
 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance informed Members that the Strategic Leadership 
Team had held discussion with a group called New Local who were involved with promoting 
community engagement.  It was agreed that the group be invited to present at the September 
meeting of Democratic Services Committee. 
 
County Councillor Howard recommended looking to other local authoritoes to identify how they 
operate area committees or similar forums. 
 
Action: Contact officers for dates for the additional engagement forums (NP) 
 
4. Prayers at meetings  

 
The Chair invited County Councillor Sheila Woodhouse to open the item.  In doing so she 
explained that there had been some discussion amongst Members on the best way to conduct 
prayers at meetings of Full Council. 
 
Members were invited to comment.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Some though that the best way forward would be to continue with the current arrangements of 
holding prayers ahead of the meeting, prior to live streaming the meeting.  There was 
suggestion that a separate Teams meeting link be created specifically for prayers.  We noted 
that this could be undertaken dependent on officer and technical availability. 
 
It was agreed that any periods of silence should be conducted within the actual meeting, 
separate to prayers. 
 
The Chief Officer explain
[...]
ard. 

Page 24



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
It was asked that the timetable reflect the commitments of working people. 
 
Members agreed that online and recorded sessions would be a great improvement on the 2017 
induction. 
 
A Council directory would be a very important tool for new Members. 
 
New Members should receive training on the MyMonmouthshire App and MonMaps. 
 
Prospective candidates should be provided with a copy of the induction timetable. 
 
Action: The Chair recommended that a meeting with himself, the Vice-Chair and 
Democracy Officers be held to discuss further. 
 
8. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2021 were approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm  
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Public Participation Strategy and Petition Scheme
	Public Participation Strategy inc Petition Strategy

	4 Members ICT Survey
	5 Induction & Election Update
	6 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 6th September, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: P. Clarke, C.Edwards, G. Howard, D. Jones, 
J.Treharne, J.Watkins, S. Woodhouse and A. Easson 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors M.Feakins and M.Groucutt 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Public Participation Strategy and Petition Scheme  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented a report to review the draft public participation 
strategy and make recommendations for improvement as required. 
 
Both are required under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and will take 
effect in May 2022. 
 
Members were invited to comment. 
 
The three-day notice for questions to Council was welcomed but it was recognised that the 
Chair could allow emergency questions. 
 
A petition can be registered on the Council Website.  This would then be assessed by the 
Democratic Services team to ensure it is suitable for publication and at that point the petitioner 
can share the link.  We need to determine the level of support required to take the petition 
forward.  A Councillor could still take the petition to Council.  It was suggested that a petition go 
to a scrutiny committee ahead of Council.   
 
Following a presentation of a petition to Council, Members should be made aware of who owns 
the petition until further updates are delivered. 
 
It was suggested that the role of officers be included in the Strategy document.   
 
The Local Democracy Manager summarised that Members were happy to continue presenting 
petitions to Council and following the trigger level we decide to set the petition would go to 
scrutiny ahead of Council.   
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 6th September, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
3. Members ICT Survey  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report to consider the survey to members of ICT 
needs to assist with the selection of ICT equipment for the next term of Council. 
 
We noted that the induction would see multiple digital sessions. 
 
The Council Chamber is undergoing refurbishment and is due for completion mid November.  
This will allow us to scale up the hybrid meetings. 
 
It was suggested that shorter meetings could still carry on remotely.  This reflected the survey 
responses requesting flexibility for meetings.   
 
We must offer hybrid meetings from May 2022 onwards. 
 
There were some concerns over the type of hardware equipment offered to Members and that 
there should be more than one option on offer.  
 
 
4. Induction & Election Update  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented a report to provide an update on progress regarding 
preparations for the local elections in 2022 and the induction programme for new Councillors. 
 
We heard that a draft candidate website has been created which includes all the boundary ward 
maps, role of the Council, information on the election and induction processes. 
 
The website is currently live but not being publicised as some rules may be changing. 
 
The Boundary reviews should be signed off by WG in September 2021.   
 
Members welcomed the useful website. 
 
 
 
 
5. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2021 were confirmed as accurate.  In doing so we 
noted that County Councillor Chris Edwards had attended the meeting. 
 
6. The next meeting will be held on the 8 November 2021  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm  
 

 


